
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S4447 March 26, 2003 
wherein they stated that ‘‘[t]he trans-
atlantic relationship must not become a cas-
ualty of the current Iraqi regime’s persistent 
attempts to threaten world security . . .The 
Iraqi regime and its weapons of mass de-
struction represent a clear threat to world 
security. This danger has been explicitly rec-
ognized by the United Nations. All of us are 
bound by Security Council Resolution 1441, 
which was adopted unanimously.’’; 

Whereas the January 30, 2003, declaration 
continued to state that ‘‘Resolution 1441 is 
Saddam Hussein’s last chance to disarm 
using peaceful means. The opportunity to 
avoid greater confrontation rests with 
him . . .Our governments have a common re-
sponsibility to face this threat . . . [T]he Secu-
rity Council must maintain its credibility by 
ensuring full compliance with its resolu-
tions. We cannot allow a dictator to system-
atically violate those resolutions. If they are 
not complied with, the Security Council will 
lose its credibility and world peace will suf-
fer as a result.’’; 

Whereas on February 5, 2003, the Foreign 
Ministers of Albania, Bulgaria, Croatia, Es-
tonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Macedonia, Roma-
nia, Slovakia, and Slovenia issued a declara-
tion regarding Security Council Resolution 
1441, stating that ‘‘the United States [has] 
presented compelling evidence to the United 
Nations Security Council detailing Iraq’s 
weapons of mass destruction programs, its 
active efforts to deceive United Nations in-
spectors, and its links to international ter-
rorism . . .The transatlantic community, of 
which we are a part, must stand together to 
face the threat posed by the nexus of ter-
rorism and dictators with weapons of mass 
destruction.’’; 

Whereas the February 5, 2003, declaration 
continued to state that ‘‘it has now become 
clear that Iraq is in material breach of 
United Nations Security Council resolutions, 
including United Nations Resolution 
1441 . . .The clear and present danger posed by 
Saddam Hussein’s regime requires a united 
response from the community of democ-
racies. We call upon the United Nations Se-
curity Council to take the necessary and ap-
propriate action in response to Iraq’s con-
tinuing threat to international peace and se-
curity.’’; 

Whereas many of the supporters of the 
January 30, 2003, and February 5, 2003, dec-
larations have provided important support to 
the United States in addition to their polit-
ical declarations; and 

Whereas in addition to the supporters of 
the January 30, 2003, and February 5, 2003, 
declarations, important diplomatic and stra-
tegic support to the United States-led Coali-
tion to Disarm Iraq have been provided by 
such nations as Afghanistan, Angola, Aus-
tralia, Azerbaijan, Colombia, Costa Rica, the 
Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Eritrea, 
Ethiopia, Georgia, Honduras, Iceland, Japan, 
Kuwait, Macedonia, the Marshall Islands, 
Micronesia, Mongolia, the Netherlands, 
Nicaragua, Palau, Panama, the Philippines, 
Rwanda, Singapore, the Solomon Islands, 
South Korea, Tonga, Turkey, Uganda, 
Ukraine, and Uzbekistan: Now, therefore, be 
it 

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Rep-
resentatives concurring), That Congress— 

(1) commends and expresses the gratitude 
of the United States to the nations partici-
pating in and contributing to the Coalition 
to Disarm Iraq, including— 

(A) the supporters of the January 30, 2003, 
declaration issued by the Prime Ministers of 
Denmark, Hungary, Italy, Poland, Portugal, 
and the United Kingdom, and the Presidents 
of the Czech Republic and the Spanish Gov-
ernment; 

(B) the supporters of the February 5, 2003, 
declaration issued by the Foreign Ministers 
of Albania, Bulgaria, Croatia, Estonia, Lat-

via, Lithuania, Macedonia, Romania, Slo-
vakia, and Slovenia; and 

(C) other allies of the United States who 
are participating in or contributing to the 
Coalition; 

(2) expresses sincere gratitude to Aus-
tralia, Denmark, Poland, and the United 
Kingdom, whose military forces have joined 
United States Armed Forces to disarm and 
liberate Iraq; 

(3) expresses sincere gratitude to the Prime 
Minister of the United Kingdom, Tony Blair, 
the Prime Minister of Australia, John How-
ard, and the President of the Spanish Gov-
ernment, Jose Maria Aznar, for their coura-
geous support and strong commitment to the 
Coalition to Disarm Iraq; 

(4) expresses sincere gratitude to other al-
lied nations, including nations in the Persian 
Gulf region, for their military support, 
logistical support, and other assistance in 
the current campaign against the regime of 
Saddam Hussein in Iraq; 

(5) welcomes and encourages the active in-
volvement and participation of these coun-
tries, other nations, and key international 
organizations in the reconstruction and ad-
ministration of Iraq after the current con-
flict in Iraq; and 

(6) commends and expresses the gratitude 
of the United States to the military per-
sonnel and civilians of the member states of 
the Coalition to Disarm Iraq who are serving 
in operations against the regime of Saddam 
Hussein in Iraq, and to the family members 
of such personnel and civilians who have 
borne the burden of sacrifice and separation 
from their loved ones during the current con-
flict in Iraq. 

f 

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED & 
PROPOSED 

SA 428. Mr. KENNEDY submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 23, 
setting forth the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fiscal year 
2004 and including the appropriate budgetary 
levels for fiscal year 2003 and for fiscal years 
2005 through 2013; which was ordered to lie on 
the table. 

SA 429. Ms. LANDRIEU (for herself, Mr. 
DURBIN, Mr. WARNER, Mr. CHAMBLISS, Ms. 
STABENOW, Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. KENNEDY, and 
Mr. BINGAMAN) proposed an amendment to 
the concurrent resolution S. Con. Res. 23, 
supra. 

SA 430. Ms. MURKOWSKI proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 23, supra. 

SA 431. Mrs. LINCOLN proposed an amend-
ment to the concurrent resolution S. Con. 
Res. 23, supra. 

SA 432. Mr. NICKLES (for Mr. MCCONNELL) 
proposed an amendment to the concurrent 
resolution S. Con. Res. 23, supra. 

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 
March 25, 2003 

SA 411. Mr. CONRAD proposed an 
amendment to the concurrent resolu-
tion S. Con. Res. 23, setting forth the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2004 
and including the appropriate budg-
etary levels for fiscal year 2003 and for 
fiscal years 2005 through 2013; as fol-
lows: 

Strike all after the resolving clause and in-
sert the following: 
SECTION 1. CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE 

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004. 
(a) DECLARATION.—Congress declares that 

this resolution is the concurrent resolution 
on the budget for fiscal year 2004 including 

the appropriate budgetary levels for fiscal 
year 2003 and for fiscal years 2005 through 
2013 as authorized by section 301 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974 (2 U.S.C. 632). 

(b) TABLE OF CONTENTS.—The table of con-
tents for this concurrent resolution is as fol-
lows: 

Sec. 1. Concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004. 

TITLE I—LEVELS AND AMOUNTS 

Sec. 101. Recommended levels and amounts. 
Sec. 102. Social security. 
Sec. 103. Major functional categories. 

TITLE I—LEVELS AND AMOUNTS 

SEC. 101. RECOMMENDED LEVELS AND 
AMOUNTS. 

The following budgetary levels are appro-
priate for the fiscal years 2003 through 2013: 

(1) FEDERAL REVENUES.—For purposes of 
the enforcement of this resolution— 

(A) The recommended levels of Federal 
revenues are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: $1,282,134,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $1,473,435,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $1,633,031,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $1,739,022,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $1,851,246,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $1,960,717,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $2,076,710,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $2,192,257,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $2,427,396,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $2,650,579,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $2,805,810,000,000. 
(B) The amounts by which the aggregate 

levels of Federal revenues should be changed 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: ¥$77,700,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $7,065,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $16,005,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: ¥$1,650,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: ¥$1,920,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: ¥$2,260,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: ¥$1,620,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: ¥$785,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: ¥$100,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $800,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $1,600,000,000. 
(2) NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY.—For purposes 

of the enforcement of this resolution, the ap-
propriate levels of total new budget author-
ity are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: $1,901,363,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $1,864,753,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $1,979,456,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $2,120,241,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $2,246,386,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $2,366,468,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $2,475,874,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $2,584,726,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $2,709,145,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $2,798,272,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $2,922,872,000,000. 
(3) BUDGET OUTLAYS.—For purposes of the 

enforcement of this resolution, the appro-
priate levels of total budget outlays are as 
follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: $1,829,086,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $1,899,965,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $1,978,628,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $2,089,544,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $2,207,833,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $2,229,553,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $2,445,715,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $2,502,133,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $2,695,793,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $2,772,474,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $2,907,760,000,000. 
(4) DEFICITS.—For purposes of the enforce-

ment of this resolution, the amounts of the 
deficits are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: ¥$546,952,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: ¥$426,530,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: ¥$345,597,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: ¥$350,522,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: ¥$356,587,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:02 Jan 14, 2014 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00051 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\2003SENATE\S26MR3.REC S26MR3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES4448 March 26, 2003 
Fiscal year 2008: ¥$368,836,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: ¥$369,005,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: ¥$369,876,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: ¥$268,397,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: ¥$121,895,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: ¥$101,950,000,000. 
(5) PUBLIC DEBT.—The appropriate levels of 

the public debt are as follows: 
Fiscal year 2003: $6,781,300,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $7,286,882,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $7,738,623,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $8,214,232,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $8,700,321,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $9,202,613,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $9,706,954,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $10,216,905,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $10,629,297,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $10,902,099,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $11,156,541,000,000. 
(6) DEBT HELD BY THE PUBLIC.—The appro-

priate levels of the debt held by the public 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: $3,540,427,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $3,951,933,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $4,202,001,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $4,360,348,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $4,509,222,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $4,643,691,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $4,769,925,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $4,876,352,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $4,964,366,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $4,932,374,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $4,738,818,000,000. 

SEC. 102. SOCIAL SECURITY. 
(a) SOCIAL SECURITY REVENUES.—For pur-

poses of Senate enforcement under sections 
302 and 311 of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974, the amounts of revenues of the Fed-
eral Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Trust 
Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance 
Trust Fund are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: $531,607,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $557,886,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $587,895,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $619,162,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $651,228,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $684,509,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $719,212,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $755,834,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $792,232,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $829,648,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $869,770,000,000. 
(b) SOCIAL SECURITY OUTLAYS.—For pur-

poses of Senate enforcement under sections 
302 and 311 of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974, the amounts of outlays of the Fed-
eral Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Trust 
Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance 
Trust Fund are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: $459,795,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $480,249,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $499,040,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $522,970,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $549,367,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $548,159,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $610,553,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $645,845,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $682,594,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: $724,415,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: $770,807,000,000. 
(c) SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATIVE EX-

PENSES.—For the Senate, the amounts of the 
new budget authority and budget outlays of 
the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance 
Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insur-
ance Trust Fund for administrative expenses 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $3,838,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,838,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,257,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,206,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,338,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,301,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 

(A) New budget authority, $4,424,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,409,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,522,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,505,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,638,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,617,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,792,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,766,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,954,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,???,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $5,121,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $5,091,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $5,292,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $5,260,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $5,471,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $5,439,000,000. 

SEC. 103. MAJOR FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES. 
Congress determines and declares that the 

appropriate levels of new budget authority, 
budget outlays, new direct loan obligations, 
and new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments for fiscal years 2003 through 2013 for 
each major functional category are: 

(1) National Defense (050): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $472,494,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $418,229,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $400,658,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $430,664,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $420,402,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $426,536,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $440,769,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $430,191,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $461,400,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $441,621,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $482,340,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $465,115,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $489,209,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $477,989,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $495,079,000. 
(B) Outlays, $487,993,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $502,947,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $500,478,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $510,984,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $501,628,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $519,393,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $514,885,000,000. 
(2) International Affairs (150): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $22,506,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,283,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,681,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,207,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $29,734,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,917,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $32,308,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,539,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $33,603,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $28,464,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $34,611,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $29,604,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $35,413,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $30,733,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 

(A) New budget authority, $36,258,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $31,689,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $37,136,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $32,565,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $38,005,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $33,408,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $38,885,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $34,298,000,000. 
(3) General Science, Space, and Technology 

(250): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,153,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $21,556,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,577,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $22,854,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,125,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,746,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,642,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,081,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,153,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,544,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,709,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,015,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,267,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,560,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,849,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,119,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $27,453,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,703,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $28,060,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $27,299,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $28,668,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $27,899,000,000. 
(4) Energy (270): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,074,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $439,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,401,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $656,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,193,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $468,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,232,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $733,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,137,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $641,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,789,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $303,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,762,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $371,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,823,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $435,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,883,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $576,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,954,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $917,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,022,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $842,000,000. 
(5) Natural Resources and Environment 

(300): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $30,816,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $28,940,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $32,394,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $30,895,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:02 Jan 14, 2014 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00052 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\2003SENATE\S26MR3.REC S26MR3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S4449 March 26, 2003 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $33,286,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $32,102,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $34,263,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $33,700,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $35,018,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $34,374,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $35,823,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $35,021,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $37,163,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $36,258,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $38,229,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $37,290,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $39,263,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $38,318,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,194,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $39,219,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $41,121,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $40,214,000,000. 
(6) Agriculture (350): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,418,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,365,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,212,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,909,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $27,382,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,166,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $27,229,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,038,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,718,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,562,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,933,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,798,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,517,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,545,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,970,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,132,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,415,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,596,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,995,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,192,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,715,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,909,000,000. 
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,812,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $5,881,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,134,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,204,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $9,060,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $2,867,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,620,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $2,895,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,959,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $2,936,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,720,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $2,605,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,451,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $2,274,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,274,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $1,736,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,193,000,000. 

(B) Outlays, $1,074,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,236,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $624,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $8,248,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $475,000,000. 
(8) Transportation (400): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $68,222,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $68,038,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $64,717,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $73,058,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $71,965,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $73,348,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $74,324,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $75,253,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $76,925,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $78,290,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $79,735,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $81,825,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $82,503,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $85,305,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $82,375,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $88,246,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $82,263,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $90,135,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $82,174,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $91,622,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $82,114,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $92,924,000,000. 
(9) Community and Regional Development 

(450): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,251,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $15,994,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $15,554,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,647,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,418,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,281,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,214,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,956,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,726,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,659,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,993,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,070,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,336,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,431,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,696,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,787,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,072,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,153,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,445,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,506,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,823,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,883,000,000. 
(10) Education, Training, Employment, and 

Social Services (500): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $88,741,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $81,660,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $89,881,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $89,997,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $96,237,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $93,577,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 

(A) New budget authority, $100,520,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $97,167,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $104,433,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $100,927,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $108,432,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $104,866,000,000. 
(A) New budget authority, $112,408,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $108,840,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $116,371,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $112,863,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $120,499,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $116,923,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $124,539,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $120,984,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $128,287,000. 
(B) Outlays, $125,109,000,000. 
(11) Health (550): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $227,453,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $223,596,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $242,169,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $241,908,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $259,307,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $258,521,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $279,273,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $278,287,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $300,381,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $298,793,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $321,927,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $320,406,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $345,464,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $344,019,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $371,391,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $369,962,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $399,645,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $398,217,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $430,046,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $428,629,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $463,499,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $462,005,000,000. 
(12) Medicare (570): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $248,586,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $248,434,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $259,303,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $259,575,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $273,200,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $276,130,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $323,590,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $320,333,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $359,859,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $360,110,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $388,766,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $388,619,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $420,626,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $420,357,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $453,765,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $454,019,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $490,382,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $493,735,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $530,821,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $526,990,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:02 Jan 14, 2014 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00053 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\2003SENATE\S26MR3.REC S26MR3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES4450 March 26, 2003 
(A) New budget authority, $576,244,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $576,494,000,000. 
(13) Income Security (600): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $324,956,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $322,807,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $328,369,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $330,827,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $332,643,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $334,607,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $340,868,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $342,360,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $348,137,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $349,374,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $360,894,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $361,729,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $372,590,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $373,311,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $385,559,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $386,327,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $403,220,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $404,150,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $395,183,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $396,397,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $410,715,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $412,374,000,000. 
(14) Social Security (650): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $13,255,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $13,255,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,224,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $14,224,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $15,331,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $15,331,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,452,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $16,452,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,976,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,976,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,828,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,828,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,983,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $21,983,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,358,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,358,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $28,236,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $28,236,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $31,451,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $31,451,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $34,482,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $34,482,000,000. 
(15) Veterans Benefits and Services (700): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $57,597,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $57,486,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $63,779,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $63,355,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $67,557,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $67,124,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $66,264,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $65,935,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $65,171,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $64,725,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $69,331,000,000. 

(B) Outlays, $69,028,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $70,969,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $70,614,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $72,712,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $72,308,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $77,413,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $76,995,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $74,383,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $73,866,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $79,226,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $78,784,000,000. 
(16) Administration of Justice (750): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $38,543,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $37,712,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $41,193,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $41,022,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,567,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $41,121,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $39,965,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $39,370,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,613,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $40,149,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $41,766,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $41,239,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $43,040,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $42,455,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $44,357,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $43,746,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $45,714,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $45,088,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $47,093,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $46,463,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $48,514,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $47,877,000,000. 
(17) General Government (800): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $33,178,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $33,103,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,264,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,214,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,770,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,483,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,302,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,888,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,902,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,973,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $20,106,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,779,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $20,798,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,295,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,518,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,981,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $22,264,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $21,704,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,043,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $22,613,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,841,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,231,000,000. 
(18) Net Interest (900): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $240,412,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $240,412,000,000. 

Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $258,221,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $258,221,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $303,153,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $303,153,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $338,449,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $338,449,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $363,047,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $363,047,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $385,858,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $385,858,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $408,666,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $408,666,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $429,837,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $429,837,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $449,662,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $449,662,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, $464,064,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $464,064,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, $472,058,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $472,058,000,000. 
(19) Allowances (920): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $0. 
(B) Outlays, $0. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$6,084,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$1,578,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$9,276,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$7,252,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$11,584,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$11,624,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$11,737,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$11,737,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$11,872,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$11,872,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$13,506,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$13,506,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$13,839,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$13,839,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$14,508,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$14,508,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$14,813,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$14,813,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$15,200,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$15,200,000,000. 
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts (950): 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$41,104,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$41,104,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$42,894,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$42,894,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$52,598,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$52,598,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$54,459,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$54,459,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$49,035,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$49,035,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$51,221,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$51,221,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$52,785,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$52,785,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$54,856,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:02 Jan 14, 2014 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\2003SENATE\S26MR3.REC S26MR3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S4451 March 26, 2003 
(B) Outlays, ¥$54,856,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$57,007,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$57,007,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2012: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$61,585,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$61,585,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2013: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$63,783,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$63,783,000,000. 

SEC. 201. FIVE-YEAR EXTENSION OF SUPER-
MAJORITY ENFORCEMENT OF 
POINTS OF ORDER AND SENATE 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO POINT OF ORDER. 

Sections 2(a)(1) and 2(b)(1)(B) of S. Res. 304 
(107th Congress) are amended by striking 
‘‘2003’’ and inserting ‘‘2008’’. 
SEC. 202. DISCRETIONARY SPENDING CAPS. 

(a) DEFINTION—In this section, for the pur-
poses of enforcement in the Senate the term 
‘‘discretionary spending limit’’ means— 

(1) for fiscal year 2004— 
(A) for the discretionary category, 

$796,428,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$832,371,000,000 in outlays; 

(B) for the highway category, $31,598,000,000 
in outlays; and 

(C) for the mass transit category, 
$6,754,000,000 in outlays; and 

(2) for fiscal year 2005— 
(A) for the discretionary category, 

$828,285,000,000 in new budget authority and 
837,201,000,000 in outlays; 

(B) for the highway category, $33,374,000,000 
in outlays; and 

(C) for the mass transit category, 
$7,197,000,000 in outlays. 

(b) POINT OF ORDER IN THE SENATE— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in sub-

section (2), it shall not be in order in the 
Senate to consider any bill, joint resolution, 
amendment, motion, or conference report 
that exceeds any discretionary spending 
limit set forth in this section. 

(2) EXCEPTION.—This subsection shall not 
apply if a declaration of war by Congress is 
in effect. 

(3) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—This section may 
be waived or suspended in the Senate only an 
affirmative vote of three-fifths of the Mem-
bers, duly chosen and sworn. An affirmative 
vote of three-fifths of the Members of the 
Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be re-
quired in the Senate to sustain an appeal of 
the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

(c) ADJUSTMENTS.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.— 
(A) CHAIRMAN.—After the reporting of a 

bill or joint resolution, the offering of an 
amendment thereto, or the submission of a 
conference report thereon, the chairman of 
the Committee on the Budget may make the 
adjustments set forth in subparagraph (B) 
for the amount of new budget authority in 
that measure and the outlays flowing from 
that budget authority. 

(B) MATTERS TO BE ADJUSTED.—The adjust-
ments referred to in subparagraph (A) are to 
be made to— 

(i) the discretionary spending limits, if 
any, set forth in the appropriate concurrent 
resolution on the budget; 

(ii) the allocations made pursuant to the 
appropriate concurrent resolution on the 
budget pursuant to section 1302(a); and 

(iii) the budgetary aggregates as set forth 
in the appropriate concurrent resolution on 
the budget. 

(2) AMOUNTS OF ADJUSTMENTS.—The adjust-
ments referred to in paragraph (1) shall be 
amounts provided and designated as an 
emergency requirement by Congress and the 
President. 
SEC. 203. RESERVE FUND FOR MEDICARE, PRE-

SCRIPTION DRUGS, AND HEALTH 
CARE. 

(a) MEDICARE.—The Chairman of the Com-
mittee on the Budget of the Senate may re-

vise the allocations to the Committee on Fi-
nance for a bill, amendment, or conference 
report that provides a drug benefit for Medi-
care beneficiaries that is equitable, depend-
able, affordable, and protects beneficiary ac-
cess to all medically necessary drugs, by the 
amounts provided in that legislation for 
those purposes, but not to exceed $594,000,000 
in new budget authority and outlays for the 
period of fiscal years 2004 through 2013 except 
as provided in subsection (d). 

(b) DEFINITIONS.— 
(1) ‘‘Equitable,’’ as used in this section, 

shall be construed to mean that Medicare 
beneficiaries in traditional Medicare shall 
receive prescription drug coverage that is on 
an equal basis with regard to benefit level 
whether they remain in the traditional fee- 
for-service Medicare program or enroll in a 
private plan; 

(2) ‘‘Dependable,’’ as used in this section, 
shall be construed to mean that beneficiaries 
shall have access to a drug benefit that is ad-
ministered through a stable and dependable 
delivery system so that beneficiaries will not 
lose coverage or face significant premium in-
creases from one year to the next; 

(3) ‘‘Affordable,’’ as used in this section, 
shall be construed to mean that low-income 
beneficiaries shall receive assistance with 
premiums and cost sharing; 

(4) ‘‘Protects beneficiary access,’’ as used 
in this section, shall be construed to mean 
that the plan shall include measures that 
protect beneficiary access to medically nec-
essary drugs with no financial penalty, and 
shall preserve access to local pharmacies. 

(c) HEALTH CARE.—If the Committee on Fi-
nance reports legislation that would expand 
health insurance coverage to the uninsured 
(and build upon and strengthen public and 
private coverage), the Chairman of the Com-
mittee on the Budget of the Senate may re-
vise the allocations for that committee and 
other appropriate budgetary aggregates and 
allocations of new budget authority (and the 
outlays resulting thereform) and may revise 
the revenue aggregates and other appro-
priate budgetary aggregates and allocations 
in this resolution by the amount provided by 
that measure for that purpose, but not to ex-
ceed $95,000,000,000 for the period of fiscal 
years 2004 through 2013 except as provided in 
subsection (d). 

(d) TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS.—The total of ad-
justments allowed under subsections (a) and 
(c) shall not exceed $594,000,000 in new budget 
authority and outlays for the period of fiscal 
years 2004 through 2013. 
SEC. 205. RESERVE FUND FOR THE INDIVIDUALS 

WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION 
ACT. 

The Chairman of the Committee on the 
Budget shall, in consultation with the Mem-
bers of the Committee on the Budget and the 
Chairman and Ranking Member of the appro-
priate committee, increase the allocations 
pursuant to section 302(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 to the Committee 
on Health, Education, Labor, and Pension of 
the Senate by up to $1,750,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $35,000,000 in outlays 
for fiscal year 2004, $26,250,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $14,963,000,000 in out-
lays for the total of fiscal years 2004 through 
2008, and $95,881,000,000 in new budget author-
ity and $72,880,000,000 in outlays for the total 
of fiscal years 2004 through 2013, for a bill, 
amendment, or conference report that would 
provide increased funding for part B grants, 
other than section 619, under the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), with 
the goal that funding for these grants, when 
taken together with amounts provided by 
the Committee on Appropriations, provides 
40 percent of the national average per pupil 
expenditure for children with disabilities in 
the tenth year. 

SEC. 106. APPLICATION AND EFFECT OF 
CHANGES IN ALLOCATIONS AND AG-
GREGATES. 

(a) APPLICATION.—Any adjustments of allo-
cations and aggregates made pursuant to 
this resolution shall— 

(1) apply while that measure is under con-
sideration; 

(2) take effect upon the enactment of that 
measure; and 

(3) be published in the Congressional 
Record as soon as practicable. 

(b) EFFECT OF CHANGED ALLOCATIONS AND 
AGGREGATES—Revised allocations and aggre-
gates resulting from these adjustments shall 
be considered for the purposes of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974 as allocations 
and aggregates contained in this resolution. 

(c) BUDGET COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS.— 
For purpose of this resolution— 

(1) the levels of new budget authority, out-
lays, direct spending, new entitlement au-
thority, revenues, deficits, and surpluses for 
a fiscal year or period of fiscal years shall be 
determined on the basis of estimates made 
by the Committee on the Budget of the Sen-
ate; and 

(2) the Chairman of that Committee may 
make any other necessary adjustments to 
such levels to carry out this resolution. 

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 

SA 428. Mr. KENNEDY submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution S. 
Con. Res. 23, setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2004 and in-
cluding the appropriate budgetary lev-
els for fiscal year 2003 and for fiscal 
years 2005 through 2013; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 3, line 11, increase the amount by 
$367,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,807,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$1,881,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,921,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,963,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,006,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,051,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, increase the amount by 
$2,097,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,143,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$367,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,807,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,881,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,921,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,963,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,006,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,051,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$2,097,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,143,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,835,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,874,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,913,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,956,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:02 Jan 14, 2014 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00055 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\2003SENATE\S26MR3.REC S26MR3m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-22T13:24:41-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




